## STATE OF ILLINOIS – DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 160 N. LASALLE ST., STE. C-1300 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

IN THE MATTER OF:	)
INT'L ASSOCIATION OF OPERATIVE	)
PLASTERERS' AND CEMENT MASONS'	)
LOCAL 90 and Shannon Foley	)
As member of INT'L ASSOCIATION OF	)
OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND CEMENT	)
MASONS' LOCAL 90	)
	)
PETITIONER(S),	) STATE FILE NO. 2019-H-PK09-2290
<b>v</b> .	) DATE OF NOTICE:
JOSEPH BEYER, DIRECTOR OF THE	) CERT. MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT:
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, and	)
THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,	)
RESPONDENTS.	)

## NOTICE OF HEARING

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that Joseph Beyer, Director of the Illinois Department of Labor, and the Illinois Department of Labor [hereinafter, "Respondents"] have received from Int'l Association of Operative Plasterers' and Cement Masons' Local 90, and Shannon Foley as member of Int'l Association of Operative Plasterers' and Cement Masons' Local 90 [hereinafter, "Petitioner(s)"] written objections to the prevailing wage determinations posted by the Department on its website on August 15, 2018, and a request for hearing on those objections pursuant to Section 9 of the Prevailing Wage Act [hereinafter, "IPWA" or "Act"], 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.

Pursuant to the PWA, Article 10 of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act, 5 ILCS 100/10-5 et seq., and 56 Ill. Admin. Code 120.100 et seq., Respondents will convene a hearing on:

DATE:	OCTOBER 9, 2018
TIME:	1:00 P.M.
PLACE:	ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
	160 NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE C-1300
	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

CLAUDIA MANLEY ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 160 NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE C-1300 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 The hearing involves the written objections and hearing request filed by Petitioner(s), attached hereto and made a part hereof (Exhibit A).

The parties and their respective representatives must be prepared to proceed at the hearing. The parties must present all information, documents, records or witnesses necessary to substantiate their position(s) at the hearing.

Pursuant to 56 Illinois Administrative Code 120.640, the administrative law judge shall issue a Decision and Order. In the event no timely or proper exceptions are filed, the findings, conclusions, recommendations and order of the administrative law judge shall automatically become the decision and order of the Director of Labor.

The proceedings are subject to judicial review in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Review Law, 735 ILCS 5/3-101 <u>et seq</u>. The Director of Labor's determination on the objections is final and binding unless a party to this proceeding applies for and obtains judicial review of the final administrative decision in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Review Law.

Joseph Beyer Director of Labor